

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF
THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF
IMMIGRATION REVIEW, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-00852 (CJN)

**EMERGENCY MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND REQUEST
FOR HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. COVID-19 Has Caused A Global Pandemic That Requires Immediate Action To Preserve Life	5
B. In-Person Hearings Contribute To The Spread Of COVID-19 And Put Countless Lives At Risk.....	8
C. In The Absence Of Uniform, Reasonable EOIR Policies, Inconsistent And Chaotic Responses By Individual Immigration Courts Continue To Put Lives At Risk.....	16
D. Reasonable Measures To Protect Public Health Have Already Been Implemented By Non-Immigration Courts And Can Be Quickly Adopted By Immigration Courts.....	20
E. In Addition To Imperiling Public Health, ICE And EOIR Policies Impermissibly Interfere With Detained Persons’ Right To Counsel.....	22
F. In The Face Of Repeated Requests For Action, ICE and EOIR Have Refused To Correct These Failures	26
LEGAL STANDARD.....	28
ARGUMENT.....	29
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits	30
A. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On Their Claims That Defendants’ Agency Actions Violate The APA	30
B. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On Their Claim That Defendants’ Policies Restrict Access To Counsel In Violation Of Constitutional And Statutory Rights	34
II. Failure To Implement The Requested Relief Will Immediately And Irreparably Injure Plaintiffs.....	37
III. The Balance Of Equities Weighs In Plaintiffs’ Favor.....	41
IV. The Requested Relief Is In The Public Interest	42
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Basank v. Decker</i> , No. 20-cv-2518 2518, 2020 WL 1481503 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2020)	40
<i>Biwot v. Gonzales</i> , 403 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2005)	35
<i>Castillo v. Barr</i> , No. 20-cv-00605, 2020 WL 1502864, (C.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2020).....	39-40, 43
<i>Castillo v. Nielsen</i> , No. 5:18-cv-01317, 2018 WL 6131172 (C.D. Cal. June 21, 2018).....	36
<i>Chhoeun v. Marin</i> , 306 F.Supp.3d 1147 (C.D. Cal. 2018).....	36
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. Cheney</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 328 (D.D.C. 2008)	28, 29
<i>Coronel v. Decker</i> , No. 20-cv-2472, 2020 WL 1487274 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2020).....	38, 43
<i>Cty. of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Davenport v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 166 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	41
<i>Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	34
<i>F.T.C. v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966)	29
<i>Federal Defenders of New York, Inc. v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 19-1778, 2020 WL 1320886 (2d. Cir. Mar. 20, 2020)	33
<i>Gomez v. Kelly</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 13 (D.D.C 2017)	28

Gordon v. Holder,
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 40, 44

Iavorski v. I.N.S.,
232 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2000)45

Innovation Law Lab v. Nielsen,
310 F. Supp. 3d 1150 (D. Ore. 2018).....33, 35-36, 36, 40, 42

League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....45

Leslie v. Attorney General,
611 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2010)35

Louis v. Meissner,
530 F. Supp. 924 (S.D. Fla. 1981)36

Make the Road N.Y. v. McAleenan,
405 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)33

Maldonado-Perez v. INS,
865 F.2d 328 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....35

Martinez v. Nielsen,
341 F. Supp. 3d 400 (D.N.J. 2018)33

Mills v. D.C.,
571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....40

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....34

Nunez v. Boldin,
537 F. Supp. 578 (S.D. Tex. 1982)36

O.A. v. Trump,
404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019)33

O.M.G. v. Wolf,
No. 20-cv-00786 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2020) 11, 34, 39, 42

Open Communities All. v. Carson,
286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017)41

Orantes–Hernandez v. Thornburgh,
 919 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1990)36

R.I.L-R v. Johnson,
 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015) 41-42, 45

Reno v. Flores,
 507 U.S. 292 (1993)34

Rios-Berrios v. INS,
 776 F.2d 859 (9th Cir. 1985)36

Rodriguez v. Robbins,
 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) 44

S.E.C. v. Whitman,
 613 F. Supp. 48 (D.D.C. 1985) 35

Torres v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 411 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (C.D. Cal. 2019)36

Trump v. Committee on Ways and Means,
 415 F. Supp. 3d 38 (D.D.C. 2019)29

Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.,
 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)29

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
 456 U.S. 305. (1982)37

Zadvydas v. Davis,
 533 U.S. 678 (2001)34

Rules and Statutes

8 C.F.R. § 1240.335

5 U.S.C. § 551(13)33

5 U.S.C. § 555(b)35

5 U.S.C. § 70233

5 U.S.C. § 70433

5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....33, 33-34
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f).....33
8 U.S.C. § 1362.....35
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)29
